

No. _____

1798, 001

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SOUTH FORK BAND, WINNEMUCCA INDIAN COLONY,
DANN BAND, TE-MOAK TRIBE OF WESTERN SHOSHONE
INDIANS, BATTLE MOUNTAIN BAND AND ELKO BAND,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES, WESTERN SHOSHONE NATIONAL
COUNCIL AND TIMBISHA SHOSHONE TRIBE,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JEFFREY M. HERMAN
STUART S. MERMELSTEIN
HERMAN & MERMELSTEIN, P.A.
18205 Biscayne Blvd.
Suite 2218
Miami, FL 33160
(305) 931-2200

JAMES C. BAILEY *
JASON H. EHRENBERG
BAILEY & EHRENBERG PLLC
1155 Connecticut Ave., N.W.
Suite 1100
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 465-4729

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	2
RULE AND TREATY INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
1. Claims Alleged In This Action.....	5
2. Court of Federal Claims Proceeding	7
3. The Federal Circuit Court of Appeals Decision.....	9
4. Basis for Federal Jurisdiction	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ..	10
I. THE COURT OF APPEALS' DECISION LIMITING RULE 60(b)(4) IS IN CONFLICT WITH THE DECISIONS OF OTHER COURTS OF APPEALS	12
II. IN INTERPRETING THE TREATY OF RUBY VALLEY AS A MATTER OF LAW AGAINST THE WESTERN SHOSHONE, THE COURT OF APPEALS DECIDED AN IMPORTANT QUESTION THAT HAS NOT BEEN, BUT SHOULD BE, SETTLED BY THIS COURT.....	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. WHETHER THE “FINALITY” PROVISION OF THE ICCA, §22, REMAINED IN EFFECT TO FIRST ATTACH TO A JUDGMENT AFTER THE ICC WAS DISSOLVED EFFECTIVE SEPTEMBER 30, 1978, IS AN ISSUE OF GREAT IMPORTANCE WHICH SHOULD BE SETTLED BY THIS COURT	26
CONCLUSION	31
* APPENDIX	
Opinion of the Federal Circuit.....	1a
Opinion of the Court of Federal Claims	18a
RCFC 60(b)	42a
Treaty of Ruby Valley, 1863.....	44a
Indian Claims Commission Act	49a
PL 94-465, 90 Stat. 1990	55a
25 U.S.C.A. §70 et seq. (1976) (historical and statutory notes).....	58a
Second Amended Complaint	64a
November 1975 Memo of William L. Benjamin, Director’s Office of Trust Responsibilities for the BIA	81a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Austin v. Smith</i> , 312 F.2d 337 (D.C. Cir. 1962).....	13, 14
<i>Braniff Airways, Inc. v. Memphis-Shelby County Airport Authority</i> , 783 F.2d 1283 (5th Cir. 1986).....	27
<i>Bridgham by Libby v. Secretary of Dep't of Health and Human Services</i> , 33 Fed. Cl. 101 (1995).....	16
<i>Briley v. Hidalgo</i> , 981 F. 2d 246 (5th Cir. 1993).....	13
<i>Carter v. Fenner</i> , 136 F.3d 1000 (5th Cir. 1998).....	13
<i>Custis v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 485 (1994).....	29
<i>CJC Holdings, Inc. v. Wright & Lato, Inc.</i> , 979 F.2d 60 (5th Cir. 1992).....	13
<i>Coltec Indus., Inc. v. United States</i> , 454 F.3d 1340 (Fed.Cir. 2006).....	8, 15
<i>Crosby v. The Broadstreet Co.</i> , 312 F.2d 483, 485 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 83 S.Ct. 1300 (1963).....	14
<i>Crow Tribe of Indians v. United States</i> , 151 Ct. Cl. 281 F.2d 361 (1960).....	24
<i>Hartford Corp. Pension Plan & Trust v. United States</i> , 194 F.3d 1279 (Fed. Cir. 1999).....	15
<i>Jones v. Meehan</i> , 175 U.S. 1, 11, 20 S.Ct. 1, 5, (1899).....	21
<i>Kauffman v. Moss</i> , 420 F.2d 1270, (3d Cir. 1970).....	27
<i>Lac Courte Oreilles Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians v. Voight</i> , 700 F.2d 341 (7th Cir. 1983).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Menominee Indian Tribe of Wisconsin v. Thompson</i> , 161 F.3d 449 (7th Cir. 1998) .	11
<i>Miami Tribe of Oklahoma v. United States</i> , 146 Ct. Cl. 421, 175 F. Supp. 926 (Ct. Cl. 1959)	20, 21
<i>Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 526 U.S. 172 (1999).....	20
<i>New York Life Ins. Co. v. Brown</i> , 84 F.3d 137 (5th Cir. 1996)	12, 13
<i>Northwestern Bands of Western Shoshone Indians v. United States</i> , 324 U.S. 335 (1945).....	22, 23, 25
<i>Orner v. Shalala</i> , 30 F.3d 1307 (10th Cir. 1994).....	13
<i>Patton v. Secretary of the DHHS</i> , 25 F.3d 1021 (Fed. Cir. 1994)	12
<i>Pueblo of Santo Domingo v. United States</i> , 647 F.2d 1087 (Ct.Cl.1981).....	8, 14, 15, 19
<i>Recreational Prop, Inc. v. Southwest Mortgage Serv. Corp.</i> , 804 F. 2d 311 (5th Cir. 1986).....	13
<i>Ruddies v. Auburn Sports Plug Co.</i> , 261 F. Supp. 648 (S.D.N.Y 1966).....	13
<i>Shoshone Tribe of Indians v. United States</i> , 11 Ind. Cl. Comm. 387 (1962).....	17
<i>State of Washington v. Washington State Commercial Passenger Fishing Vessel Ass'n</i> , 443 U.S. 658 (1979)	20
<i>Strickland v. United States</i> , 423 F.3d 1335 (Fed. Cir. 2005)	8
<i>Tee-Hit-Ton Indians v. United States</i> , 348 U.S. 272 (1955).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Temoak Band of Western Shoshone Indians, Nev. v. United States</i> , 593 F.2d 994 (Ct. Cl. 1979)	8
<i>Te-Moak Band of Western Shoshone Indians v. United States</i> , 593 F.2d 994 (Ct. Cl. 1979)	19
<i>United States v. Dann</i> , 470 U.S. 39, 105 S. Ct. 1058 (1985)	29, 30
<i>United States v. Dann</i> , 873 F.2d 1189 (9th Cir. 1989)	30
<i>United States v. Sioux Nation of Indians</i> , 448 U.S. 371 (1980)	20
<i>United States v. State of Washington</i> , 135 F.3d 618 (9th Cir. 1998)	21
<i>United States v. Top Sky</i> , 547 F.2d 486 (9th Cir. 1976)	21
<i>Western Shoshone Legal Def. & Educ. Ass'n v. United States</i> , 5 Ind. Cl. Comm. 457 (1975), <i>aff'd</i> , 531 F.2d 495 (Ct. Cl.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 429 U.S. 885 (1976)	19
<i>Western Shoshone National Council v. Molini</i> , 951 F.2d 200 (9th Cir. 1991)	30
<i>Western Shoshone National Council v. United States</i> , 357 F.Supp. 2d 172 (D.D.C. 2004)	6

STATUTES AND LAWS

25 U.S.C. §70u (1976)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. §1491(a)(1)	10
28 U.S.C. §1254(1)	2
28 U.S.C. §2501	9
P.L. 94-465, 90 Stat. 1990	28, 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

RULES

Page

Fed.R.Civ.P. 60(b)(4)	<i>passim</i>
RCFC 12(b)	<i>passim</i>
RCFC 60(b)(4)	<i>passim</i>

OTHER AUTHORITIES

11 Wright & Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 2862 (2008)	13, 14
